CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO

ORDINANCE NO: _// 3 220 27

INTRODUCED BY: MAYCR GAMMELﬂA

AN ORDINANCE :
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTC A
CONTRACT WITH PROTEGIS FIRE & SAFETY FOR TWO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
PANELS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Service Director went out to bid for a vendor to
replace the non-working fire alarm system at the Service garage;
and

WHEREAS, the Service Director, along with the Fire Prevention
Officer, obtained several quotes and selected Protegis Fire &
Safety to be the lowest and/or best ‘bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of
Brook Park, State of Ohico, that:

SECTION 1: The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into a
contract, with Protegis ¥ire & Safety, for the purchase of two Fire
Alarm System Panels, which are further described in Exhibit “a”
{quote).

SECTION 2: The money needed for the aforesaid transaction
shall be paid from Fund No. 401-422-52401, Capital Fund;
theretofore appropriated for said purpose, and shall not exceed
$35,352.26.

_ SECTION 3: It is found and determined that all formal actions
of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this
Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that
all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public
in compliance with all legal requirements, including Secticn 121.22
¢f the Ohic Revised Code.

SECTION 4: This Ordinance 1is hereby declared to be an
emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the




public peace, health, safety and welfare of said City, and for the
further reéason to allow the City to purchase two fire alarm system
panels; therefore provided this ordinance receives the affirmative
vote of at least five (5) mémbers elected to Council, it shall taks
effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by
the Mayor; otherwise, from and after the earliest period allowed by

law.

PASSED:
ENT OF COUNCIL

APPROVED: o/ ﬁzﬁ;,izgéii,_ﬂm___w,
T~ ¢ MAYQR
7

/E374£;/é;}

DATE

ATTEST: //

CERTIFICATE 1, Mighel
) .  Miehaits Blazals, Clor: of 3

}E'E?[L.Iegﬁ iglaégki,1 g:g( ocfe(igun tcxl, of the Gity of Brook Ohi, dis heraky ﬁéﬁlfy mgsﬁfé’fgﬁ’fg'rf?ﬁggﬁg523’?#55’5@53?‘3 ef
il ot cy efnrgcmg s & in the municipallty and that publication afthg fareggmln ordinana D?
ace opy of 0 Besolution resolutions wes made by pasting true coples at five ofthgé most Cbels'
No. //2349 — SuTET places ik sald munlcipality as dets aP I 1075,
l pality iermined by Ordinance No. 4838.1975:
ocation City Half 6161 Engle Road, Pollce Station 17401 Holland Raag,

passedonte el daycs id £2FTr
Lt : e Station 22530 Ruple Parkway, #3 Fire Stati
22 7 . by said counci]. Brook Park Libragy 6165 Engle R a’[:!, for ar;erlg'clngmc1 g%zlr? gg;;d Roat
= B e s K

FETLCELAK
C!erkofCotl]ley

Troyer Yea Nay
Mencing —
Oreutt B T

ok el rec
Paindextef :

Salvitore -
—————

| HERLBY ARPIOVE THE WITHIN
NT AS TOLEGAL FORM




&,

EXHIBIT
PROTEGIS il /5[11

FIRE & SAFZETY

Area 2-Vehicle Maintenance Area

Seope of Worle: Protegis fo Provide Equipment, installation, Drawings, Programing and Testin

FYM-101 2 ADDRESSABLE MINI MODULE WITH FLASHSCAN

NBG-12(X 1c ADDRESSABLE NBG-12L PULL STATION; WITH FLASHSCAN.

B300-6 1 INTELLIGENT FLANGED MOUNTING BASE; 6" INCH; WHITE

FSCO-951 1 INTELLIGENT ADDRESSABLE CARBON MONOXIDE {CO) DETECTOR

B200S-WH 1 INTELLIGENT, ADDRESSABLE, PROGRAMMABLE PLUG-IN SOUNDER BASE

FSP-551 1 INTELLIGENT ADDRESSABLE PHOTO DETECTOR; WITH FLASHSCAN; WHITE

P2R1, 15 HORN STROBE 2W RED WALL

PZRK 1 HORN/STROBE, 12/24 VOLT, RED, MULTI-CANDELA QUTDOOR, INCLUDES BACKBOX
PS1270 2 BATTERY 7AH

ANN-SBBOKIT-B 1 BACKBOX KIT, SURFACE MOUNT, USED WITH N-ANN-80 , BLACK

N-ANN-80 1 REMOTE LCD ANNUNCIATOR MIMICS THE FACP DISPLAY 80 CHARACTER DISPLAY.
ELOCK-FA 1 Circuit Breaker Lackout Kit

EELEC i ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

LABOR. 1 Electrical Labor and Panel/DACT programming

TESTING 1 Pre/Acceptance Testing with AHJ

ENG 1 ENGINEERING/DRAWINGS**¥

Package Price $ 14,228.89

Total Install Package Price: $35,352.26

*Radio Monitoring $742.00 Annually

Terms €.0.D or NET 15 DAYS with approved credit. Approved payment schedule, PO, and signed contract is
required before project start.

Pleasa Note;
®  This quote is valid for 30 days from the date of this documeni

® This guote is for the above Iisted ifems anly, any additional devices required will be af.an additional
cost

This quote is dependent on AHJT approval.

Monthly progressive billing for equipment: purcbé}sed and services rendered.
These prices do not reflect any sales Izx. If applicable, sales tax will be added af Hime of biling,
This quote does noft inclide overtime fiours, or site specific special safely requirements,

This guoie is based on a fluent consiruction schedule. Any delays or phasing of the projact that will reguire additional
site visits will be at an addlifonal cost,

Any work ko be done In area’s confaining Asbestos will be haited uniil area is properly abated (Dy others)
This quote does not include fire watch.

@ & @ @ o

Clean yp of wiring debris due ko installation only. No vacutming, or dusting included,
Walls, ceffings repalrs or painting ére_not Included,
This guote does not inclirde permit feas.

B2 & & 9 2 B8

This quote does not include phone lines or internet: for the fire alarm eqm]on}ent.




A
quote is based on the replacement of the exdsting panel and devices using existing wiring and
device locations. Any additionaf work due to existing fiefd conditions or AHT additional requirements

PR = aona! cost:

pr s e

FE Engineering is limited to equipment cut sheets and riser diagram only. No building drawings are
included.

® Engineering includes field voltage drops and battery check for as built,

Please contact me if you should have any questions or need additional information. Thank you and we look forward to
serving all of your fire protection needs,

Coriolan {(Cory} Cicha SET
Fire Alarm Systems Designer/Estimator
Protegis Fire & Safety To accept this quote and terms contained within, please sign

T 216-377-3065 below and fax to us at 218.377.3066
F 216-377-3066 Accepted By: //% Z

C330-288- 4641 Printed Name: /Jff//:f ;:ﬁ?m o gl ﬂ/f et 7

%ﬁ%ﬁ‘ @* Data of Acceptance: /Z{// z/ ,/?./

pn&"?’émﬁ s

FIRE B BEALESTVY

Profestional Proocive Frotecsion




